F. BYLAWS

F.1 Bylaw for 1150 Cook Street: Development Permit with Variances
Application No. 000130

Moved By Councillor Andrew
Seconded By Councillor Alto

That the following bylaw be given first, second and third readings:
1. Housing Agreement (1150 Cook Street) Bylaw (2021) Bylaw No. 21-031
CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

Moved By Councillor Andrew
Seconded By Councillor Potts

Development Permit with Variances Application No. 00130

That Council give first, second and third reading of Housing Agreement Bylaw
(No. 21-031) and that, after giving notice and allowing an opportunity for public
comment at a meeting of Council, consider the following motion (amendments
noted in bold text below):

“That Council authorize the issuance of Development Permit with Variance
Application No. 00130 for 1150 Cook Street in accordance with:

1. Plans date stamped February 2, 2021.

2. Development meeting all Zoning Regulation Bylaw requirements, except for
the following variances:

i. Increase the height from 30m to 47.57m;
ii. Increase the number of storeys from 10 storeys to 16 storeys.

3. Receipt of a letter from the Ministry of Environment confirming that the
landowner has met the requirements of Section 557(2) of the Local
Government Act with respect to contaminated sites.

4. Final plans to be generally in accordance with plans date stamped February
2, 2021.

5. The Development Permit with Variances lapsing two years from the date of
this resolution.”

FOR (5): Mayor Helps, Councillor Alto, Councillor Andrew, Councillor Loveday, and Councillor
Potts

OPPOSED (2): Councillor Dubow, and Councillor Thornton-Joe
CARRIED (5 to 2)

Council (to follow COTW)
March 25, 2021



CITY OF

VICTORIA

Council Report
For the Meeting of March 25, 2021

To: Council Date: March 11, 2021
From: Karen Hoese, Director, Sustainable Planning and Community Development

Subject: Development Permit with Variances Application No. 00130 for 1150 Cook
Street

RECOMMENDATION

That Council give first, second and third readings of Housing Agreement Bylaw (No. 21-031) and
that, after giving notice and allowing an opportunity for public comment at a meeting of Council,
consider the following motion (amendments noted in bold text below):

“That Council authorize the issuance of Development Permit with Variance Application No.
00130 for 1150 Cook Street in accordance with:

1. Plans date stamped February 2, 2021.

2. Development meeting all Zoning Regulation Bylaw requirements, except for the
following variances:

i. Increase the height from 30m to 47.57m;
ii. Increase the number of storeys from 10 storeys to 16 storeys.

3. Receipt of aletter from the Ministry of Environment confirming that the landowner
has met the requirements of Section 557(2) of the Local Government Act with
respect to contaminated sites.

Final plans to be generally in accordance with plans date stamped February 2, 2021.

The Development Permit with Variances lapsing two years from the date of this
resolution.”

LEGISLATIVE AUTHORITY

In accordance with Section 489 of the Local Government Act, Council may issue a Development
Permit in accordance with the applicable guidelines specified in the Official Community Plan. A
Development Permit may vary or supplement the Zoning Regulation Bylaw but may not vary the
use or density of the land from that specified in the Bylaw. Pursuant to Section 491 of the Local
Government Act, where the purpose of the designation is the establishment of objectives for the
form and character of intensive residential development, a Development Permit may include
requirements respecting the character of the development including landscaping, and the siting,
form, exterior design and finish of buildings and other structures.
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The purpose of this report is to present Council with updated information, analysis and
recommendations for a Development Permit with Variance Application for the property located at
1150 Cook Street. The proposal is to construct a 16-storey, mixed-use building with ground-floor
retail and residential above, including approximately 129 dwelling units. Variances are related to
height and number of storeys.

BACKGROUND

On December 3, 2020, Council passed a motion, included below, to forward this application to an
Opportunity for Public Comment once the necessary conditions have been met. This report confirms
that these conditions have been met and provides Council with updated information on the relevant
design changes as well as proposed amenity contributions being offered by the applicant.

December 3, 2020 Council motion:
That, subject to plan revisions to address the following:

a. Further consideration for the location of the gas meter on Cook Street and provision of
additional detail for the design of the metal fence enclosure, to the satisfaction of the
Director of Planning.

b. Clarification of the proposed architectural and landscape materials as it relates to the
creation of a positive pedestrian experience, to the satisfaction of the Director of Planning.

c. Further consideration for access to the BC Hydro specifications and further consideration
of future BC Hydro underground infrastructure to ensure that it does not negatively impact
the street trees, to the satisfaction of the Director of Engineering and Public Works and
Director of Parks, Recreation and Culture.

d. Corrections to satisfy Parks requirements and to resolve inconsistencies with the site plan,
landscape plan and building cross sections as they relate to landscaping and street trees,
to the satisfaction of the Director of Parks, Recreation and Culture.

e. Design revisions to reduce the impacts on the street trees along Cook Street, including
reducing the pruning within the canopy and within the critical root zone to ensure the
successful retention of these trees, to the satisfaction of the Director of Parks, Recreation
and Culture.

And, subject to the preparation and execution of the following legal agreements in a form
satisfactory to the City Solicitor to secure:

a. A future strata cannot restrict the rental of units, to the satisfaction of the Director of
Sustainable Planning and Community Development.

b. Public realm streetscape improvements consistent with the Downtown Public Realm Plan
and Streetscape Standard (DPRP) specifications to the satisfaction of the Director of
Engineering and Public Works.

c. Provision of a minimum of four electric vehicle charging stations to the satisfaction of the
Director of Sustainable Planning and Community Development.

And that subject to receipt of a letter from the Ministry of Environment confirming that the
landowner has met the requirements of Section 557(2) of the Local Government Act with respect
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to contaminated sites, Council, after giving notice and allowing an opportunity for public comment
at a meeting of Council, consider the following motion:

“That Council authorize the issuance of Development Permit with Variance Application No. 00130
for 1150 Cook Street in accordance with:
1. Plans date stamped September 30, 2020.
2. Development meeting all Zoning Regulation Bylaw requirements, except for the following
variances:
i Increase the height from 30m to 47.57m,;
i. Increase the number of storeys from 10 storeys to 16 storeys.
3. Final plans to be generally in accordance with plans date stamped September 30, 2020.
4. The Development Permit lapsing two years from the date of this resolution.”

UPDATE

Design Revisions

Revisions to the plans were required to improve the pedestrian experience, reduce the impact on
the street trees and to resolve inconsistencies with the site plan, landscape plan and cross sections
as they relate to landscaping and street trees. Staff can confirm that the following changes have
been incorporated:

e The gas meter has been relocated from the commercial frontage along Cook Street to the
east side of the drive aisle on the underground parkade.

e Grey spandrel panels on the main floor commercial retail unit have been replaced with fritted
spandrel panels, and the relocation of interior columns has enabled a larger proportion of
clear glazing at the corner of the building.

e The setback of the building face (including decks and balconies) for the podium along Cook
Street has increased from 0.5m to 1m.

¢ Cross sections have been updated to accurately reflect the street trees along Cook Street.

o The arborist report has been updated to account for future growth and maintenance of horse
chestnut trees along Cook Street.

An external BC Hydro transformer will not be required, and a private substation located within the
building will service the development, as confirmed by the applicant’s electrical consultant.

Legal Agreements

In accordance with the Council motion of December 3, 2020, the necessary legal agreements have
been prepared and executed. A Housing Agreement Bylaw to ensure that future strata cannot
restrict the rental of units has been prepared and is attached for Council’s initial consideration
(Bylaw No. 21-031). In addition, staff can confirm that a legal agreement has also been prepared
and executed to secure public realm streetscape improvements consistent with the Downtown
Public Realm Plan and Streetscape Standards (DPRP) and to secure the provision of a minimum
of four electric vehicle charging stations.

Traffic Signal Contribution

The applicant will be required to complete, and fund all works at the corner of Cook and View Street
as a condition of building permit towards a future signal. This includes all related infrastructure such
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as poles, bases, junction boxes and conduit. This contribution, estimated at $80,000, is intended to
reflect a proportion of new transportation demand generated from this development while
considering anticipated demand from another proposed development immediately to the north (a
concurrent Rezoning and Development Permit application is currently in stream but has not yet
been considered at a Committee of the Whole meeting). The traffic signal is anticipated to be
completed at a future date in coordination with other neighbouring developments. The details of the
work associated with the traffic signal has been incorporated into the public realm and streetscape
improvement covenant, and the applicant is agreeable to these terms.

Housing Reserve Fund Contribution

As noted in the applicant’s letter, a voluntary contribution of $50,000 has been offered to the Victoria
Housing Reserve Fund; however, this is not a relevant consideration for a Development Permit,
and therefore has not been factored into staff's consideration or assessment of the application.
Should Council decide to approve the application, this voluntary contribution would be payable at
the time of building permit.

Ministry of Environment Release

The previous motion included a condition that the City receive a letter from the Ministry of
Environment confirming that the landowner has met the requirements of Section 557(2) of the Local
Government Act with respect to contaminated sites, prior to setting an Opportunity for Public
Comment. The applicant has confirmed that this process has been initiated but that a formal release
letter may take some months to obtain. As such, the applicant has requested to move forward to
an Opportunity for Public Comment and defer the formal release letter as a condition of the issuance
of the Development Permit. The updated motion includes appropriate wording to ensure the
Development Permit would not be issued until the release is received from the Ministry of
Environment. Should Council decide to approve the proposal at an Opportunity for Public
Comment, the applicant would have two years to obtain the release and substantially commence
development, prior to the Development Permit expiring.

Community Consultation

Consistent with the Community Association Land Use Committee (CALUC) Procedures for
Processing Rezoning and Variance Applications, on January 5, 2021 the revised application was
referred to the Downtown Residents Association CALUC. A response had not been received from
the CALUC at the time of writing. This application proposes variances; therefore, in accordance
with the City’s Land Use Procedures Bylaw, it requires notice, sign posting and a meeting of Council
to consider the variances.

CONCLUSIONS

As per Council’s motion on December 3, 2020, the applicant has incorporated revisions to improve
the pedestrian experience and ensure the successful retention of street trees along Cook Street to
the satisfaction of staff. The recommendation provided for Council’s consideration contains
appropriate language to advance the application to an Opportunity for Public Comment.
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Respectfully submitted,

Charlotte Wain Karen Hoese, Director
Senior Planner — Urban Design Sustainable Planning and Community
Development Services Division Development Department

Report accepted and recommended by the City Manager.

List of Attachments

Attachment A: Subject Map

Attachment B: Aerial Map

Attachment C: Plans date stamped February 2, 2021

Attachment D: Letter from applicant to Mayor and Council dated February 23, 2020
Attachment E: Staff report and attachments presented at the November 26, 2020
Committee of the Whole meeting

Attachment F: November 26, 2020 Committee of the Whole meeting minutes
o Attachment G: December 3, 2020 Council meeting minutes
e Attachment H: Bylaw No. 21-031.
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Commercial / Residential Development - 1150 Cook Street, Victoria BC
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66 Developments Ltd.
295 King George Terrace
Victoria, BC, V8S2J8
T:(250) 882 8568

ARCHITECTURAL

NSDA Architects

201-134 Abbott St., Vancouver,
BC, V6B 2K4

T: 604 669 1926

BMZ Structural Engineers
501-510 Burard St., Vancouver,
BC, V6C 3A8

T: 604 685 9533

GEOTECHNICAL
Ryzuk Geotechnical

28 Crease Ave., Victoria,
BC, V8Z 1S3

T: (250) 475 3131

Avalon Mechanical Consultants Ltd.
300- 1245 Esquimalt Rd., Victoria,
BC, V9A 3P2

T: (250) 384 4128

ELECTRICAL

e2 Engineering

545 Herald, Victoria,
BC, V8W 1S5

T: 778 433 9391

Westbrook Consulting Ltd.

115-866 Goldstream Ave., Victoria,
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T: (250) 391 8592

LANDSCAPE

Lombard North Group (B.C.) Inc.
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Active Earth Engineering Ltd.
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BUILDING CODE

Celerity Engineering
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T: (250) 410 2021
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Average Grade Calculation

(as per City of Victoria Zoning Regulation Bylaw No. 80-159 Schedule A)
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Composite metal cladding - black
Composite metal cladding - white
Composite metal cladding - silver - light
Deleted

Composite metal cladding - silver - dark
Wall and window louvres

Metal door to match cladding

Curtain wall w/ charcoal Aluminum frame
Open grille gasmeter enclosure

Glass railing

Window wall w/ charcoal Aluminum frame
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15
16
17
18

Privacy screen

Metal grille Juliet balcony

Deleted

Translucent glass railing

Flat bar fence

Painted concrete

Phenolic composite wall panels - wood plank texture

Phenolic composite soffit panels - wood plank texture

Custom metal grille door

Dark grey cap flashing

Dark grey glass spandrel panel

Fritted glass panel
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Gas Meter Enclosure Sc. 1:50

Hinged swinging double gate with:
- extruded Aluminum tube framing

13'-9 1/2"

6'-10 3/4"

6'-10 3/4"

6'-4 3/4"

- custom flat bar grille (bars welded to supporting frame)
- electrostatically applied powder coating (colour to match surrounding wall finish)

- anti-intruding fatseners
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LEGEND

— APPROXIMATE LIMIT OF ASPHALT

— BASALT BAND, SEE LANDSCAPE FOR DETAILS

— CONCRETE SIDEWALK, SEE
LANDSCAPE FOR DETAILS

— BRICK PAVERS, SEE LANDSCAPE
FOR BRICK COLORS AND PAVERS

i‘;\///-;;)

7% — EXISTING TREE TO BE REMOVED

'\',,’;Z:/_._/

AN

@, D |

\ &7 — EXISTING STREET TREE TO BE PROTECTED
S

— TREE TO BE PLANTED, SEE
LANDSCAPE FOR DETAILS

1045 YATES ST
LOT 958

VP26779

GAS METER TO BE LOCATED WITHI
METER VESTIBULE WITHIN PARKADE RAMP,
REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL FOR DETAILS

RELOCATE STOP SIGN T
600mm FROM FACE OF

CURB

REMOVE COMMERCIAL SIG

PAINT CURB WHITE

NEW BOULEVARD TREES TO BE
IRRIGATED WITH TREE LOOPS (TYP)

INSTALL SIGN P—3R~
"LOADING ZONE”

\

EX G 168 DP

REPAINT STOP BAR
AND CENTERLINE
FOR FULL FRONTAGE

i USE LONG SWEEP BENDS AS
REQUIRED TO MEET GRADE OF
BUILDING CONNECTION

BENDS MUST BE LOCATED
OUTSIDE TRENCH AND MUST
BE BEDDED IN GRAVEL
EXTENDING TO UNDISTURBED
MATERIAL

ANGLE TO BE LESS
THAN 45

EX NMC

BLEND PROPOSED DRIVEWAY INT
EXISTING 1039 VIEW STREET DRIVEWAY

— - —EX W 2008 DI—}-
o —— < ABD W-
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SERVICE CONNECTION DETAIL
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GENERAL NOTES

*ALL CONSTRUCTION AND MATERIALS TO BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH MMCD, PLATINUM EDITION, AND THE
CITY OF VICTORIA STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS AND DRAWINGS UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

*WHEN A CONFLICT BETWEEN THE SPECIFICATIONS ARISES, THE MOST STRINGENT SHALL APPLY.

«OBTAIN A PERMIT TO CONSTRUCT WORKS ON A MUNICIPAL RIGHT OF WAY FROM THE CITY OF VICTORIA
ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT TWO WORKING DAYS PRIOR TO THE START OF ANY CONSTRUCTION.

*OBTAIN A DEMO PERMIT PRIOR TO REMOVAL OF ANY NON-—CONFORMING STRUCTURES.

*CONTACT BC HYDRO, TELUS, SHAW CABLE AND FORTISBC GAS TWO WORKING DAYS PRIOR TO THE
START OF ANY EXCAVATION.

*EXPOSE ALL EXISTING SERVICES AT CONNECTION AND CROSSING POINTS TWO WORKING DAYS PRIOR
STARTING CONSTRUCTION ON ANY SUCH SERVICES. ENSURE ENGINEER HAS CONFIRMED THE
HORIZONTAL AND VERTICAL LOCATION.

*BED ALL PIPE USING CLASS 'B' BEDDING.

*WHERE A TRENCH IS UNDER OR WITHIN 1.0m OF THE EDGE OF A ROAD OR DRIVEWAY, USE PIT RUN
GRAVEL BACKFILL FROM THE TOP OF THE PIPE BEDDING TO THE TOP OF THE ROAD, PARKING OR
DRIVEWAY SUBGRADE.

*DO NOT START ANY BACKFILL OPERATION UNTIL THE WORKS HAVE BEEN INSPECTED BY THE ENGINEER.

= AFTER CONSTRUCTION, RESTORE WORK AREAS AND ALL EXISTING FEATURES TO THEIR ORIGINAL
CONDITION OR BETTER.

*MAINTAIN VEHICULAR AND PEDESTRIAN ACCESS ALONG VIEW STREET AND COOK STREET DURING
CONSTRUCTION.

*COMPACT TRENCH BACKFILL, ROAD BASE AND DRIVEWAY BASE TO 95% MODIFIED PROCTOR DENSITY.

*ADJUST ALL PROPOSED AND EXISTING APPURTENANCES TO MEET THE FINAL DESIGN GRADES.

*ENSURE THAT ALL SERVICES TO THE EXISTING HOUSE REMAIN USABLE DURING CONSTRUCTION AND
ARE CONNECTED TO ALL NEW SERVICES. ENSURE THESE SERVICES ARE INSPECTED BY THE CITY OF
VICTORIA WORKS INSPECTOR.

* CONSTRUCT SEWER, DRAIN, WATER AND ROADS WITHIN PRIVATE PROPERTY IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
BC PLUMBING CODE AND BC BUILDING CODE. CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE INSPECTED AND APPROVED BY
THE CITY OF VICTORIA INSPECTORS.

*DRIVEWAY TO BE TYPE B PER SCHEDULE B BYLAW 91—-38; AND AS PER DRAWING SD—C7b.

SEWER AND DRAIN

«SEWER AND DRAIN SERVICE CONNECTIONS TO BE 150¢ PVC DR28 AT A MINIMUM GRADE OF 2.0%
COMPLETE WITH INSPECTION CHAMBERS. CATCH BASIN LEADS TO BE 150¢ PVC DR28 UNLESS
OTHERWISE NOTED. IF COVER IS LESS THAN 750mm, USE DUCTILE IRON PIPE.

*SEWER AND DRAIN PIPE UP TO AND INCLUDING 150mm DIAMETER TO BE PVC DR28 AND DR35 FOR
200mm DIAMETER AND OVER. PIPE TO BE C.S.A. APPROVED PVC.

*THE CITY OF VICTORIA SHALL INSTALL THE SEWER AND DRAIN CONNECTIONS TO THE PROPERTY LINE
AT THE DEVELOPER'S EXPENSE.

*CONNECT ALL ENCOUNTERED DRAINS TO THE PROPOSED SERVICE CONNECTION. CONTRACTOR TO
RECORD THE LOCATION, ELEVATION, PIPE MATERIAL AND SIZE FOR THE AS CONSTRUCTED DRAWINGS.

*VIDEO INSPECT ALL INSTALLED SANITARY SEWER AND STORM DRAIN MAINS ON PUBLIC AND PRIVATE
PROPERTY

WATER

*WATER MAIN PIPE TO BE PVC DR18 AWWA STANDARD CS00 FOR ALL WATER MAINS 100mm TO
350mm DIAMETER AND PVC SERIES 200 FOR ALL WATER MAINS LESS THAN 100mm DIAMETER.
PROVIDE 1.0m MINIMUM COVER.

*|CONTRACTOR TO TEST, CHLORINATE, FLUSH AND CONNECT THE WATER MAINS UNDER THE DIRECTION
OF THE ENGINEER. CHLORINATION AND DISINFECTION TO AWWA C651.

*CONTRACTOR TO ENSURE CHLORINE SOLUTIONS ARE NEUTRALIZED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MINISTRY
OF ENVIRONMENT AND DEPARTMENT OF FISHERIES AND OCEANS CANADA REGULATIONS PRIOR TO
DISCHARGING TO ANY DRAINAGE COURSE.

=CITY OF VICTORIA FORCES SHALL CAP THE EXISTING SERVICES AND REMOVE THE WATER METER AT
THE DEVELOPER'S EXPENSE.

THE CITY OF VICTORIA TO PROVIDE 100mm FIRE CONNECTION AND 50mm DOMESTIC WATER
CONNECTION ¢/w 50mm METER TO PROPERTY LINE AT THE DEVELOPER'S EXPENSE.

ROAD

*CONSTRUCT ALL ROADWAYS AND CUL DE SACS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CITY OF VICTORIA STANDARD
SPECIFICATIONS AND AS SHOWN ON THE TYPICAL SECTION AND DETAIL DRAWINGS.

*CONTRACTOR TO ENSURE EXISTING MONUMENTS ARE NOT DISTURBED DURING CONSTRUCTION. ANY
MONUMENTS IN DANGER OF DISTURBANCE ARE TO BE REFERENCED BY AND, IF DISTURBED, BE
REPLACED BY A B.C.L.S. AT THE CONTRACTOR'S EXPENSE.

PARKS

*OBTAIN A PARKS PERMIT FROM THE CITY OF VICTORIA PARKS DEPARTMENT PRIOR TO THE START OF
ANY CONSTRUCTION.

*PROTECT ALL TREES EXCEPT THOSE TO BE REMOVED FROM DAMAGE DURING CONSTRUCTION.

*HAND DIG WHERE ROOTS OVER 50mm ARE ENCOUNTERED.

+OBTAIN PERMISSION FROM THE ENGINEER, DEVELOPER AND THE CITY OF VICTORIA PRIOR TO REMOVAL
OF ANY TREES ON PRIVATE OR PUBLIC PROPERTY. A COPY OF THE TREE PERMIT SHALL BE
PRESENTED TO THE CITY OF VICTORIA WORKS INSPECTOR PRIOR TO THE START OF ANY
CONSTRUCTION.

*THE PROJECT ARBORIST TO BE RESPONSIBLE FOR SUPERVISING THE INSTALLATION OF BARRIER
FENCING AT APPROPRIATE LOCATIONS.

*THE ARBORIST TO DIRECT THE REMOVAL OF TREES WITHIN THE SEWER AND DRAIN EASEMENTS AND
RIGHT OF WAYS AND TO PRUNE ROOTS ENCOUNTERED DURING TRENCHING TO ENSURE THE
PRESERVATION OF THE OAK TREES.

*THE ARBORIST TO DETERMINE THE SENSITIVE ROOT ZONES AREAS AND BE ONSITE TO SUPERVISE
TRENCHING AND ROAD CONSTRUCTION.

*IRRIGATION SHOWN SCHEMATICALLY.

HYDRO, TELEPHONE, CABLE, STREET LIGHTING AND GAS

*CONTACT "B.C. ONE CALL"™ AT 1-B00-474—-6886 A MINIMUM OF THREE WORKING DAYS PRIOR TO
START OF CONSTRUCTION.

*BC HYDRO, TELUS, SHAW CABLE AND FORTIS BC FACILITIES ARE SHOWN SCHEMATICALLY ON THIS
DRAWING. REFER TO UTILITY COMPANY DRAWINGS FOR CONSTRUCTION DETAILS.

*CONSTRUCT HYDRO, TELEPHONE AND CABLEVISION AS SPECIFIED AND IN ACCORDANCE WITH BC HYDRO,
TELUS AND SHAW CABLE STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS AND DRAWINGS.

*|F GAS IS REQUIRED, THE DEVELOPER IS TO CONTACT FORTIS BC AT 1-888-224-2710 A MINIMUM
OF 90 DAYS PRIOR TO INSTALL.
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Commercial / Residential Development - Material Sample Board 1150 Cook Street, Victoria BC
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@ Aluminum composite panel - Stac Bond @ Aluminum composite panel - Stac Bond
Reference: STB-459 Reference: STB-439

Color: Signal white - RAL 9003 Color: Light grey - RAL 7035

Finish: Matte - Acabado Finish: Matte - Acabado
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l Aluminum composite panel - Stac Bond @ Aluminum composite panel - Stac Bond
| Reference: STB-403 Reference: STB-408
B Color: Silver metallic Color: Carbon

| Finish: Metallic Finish: Metallic
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Window wall - Guardian

High performance insulating glass
Reference: Sunguard Neutral 78/65 (#3)
Color: Clear

&

Curtain wall

High performance insulating glass

w/ ceramic custom frit

*Pattern concept only, physical sample not available

Window wall - Vitrum Glass Group
Spandrel glass

Reference: ICD Opaci-coat

Color: Anodized gray - SP 101

Phenolic panel - Gentas
Reference: 4600 Velur

Texture: Wood
Finish: Smooth

ARCHITECTS
201-134 Abbott St

Vancouver BC
Canada V6B 2K4

T 604.669.1926
F 604.683.2241

info @ nsda.bc.ca
www.nsda.bc.ca

A Corporate Parinership



ATTACHMENT D

February 23, 2021

Mayor Helps & Council
City of Victoria

City Hall

1 Centennial Square
Victoria, BC V8BW 1P6

Re: Application for Development Permit, 1150 Cook Street

Dear Mayor Helps and Council,

We are pleased to submit this letter to accompany the Application for a Development Permit for
the above-noted property. Understanding how busy you all are, we have highlighted with bold
italics what might be considered the most salient information in each section.

Description of Proposal

The proposal is to develop the property within the existing zone of R-48 Harris Green District. The
proposal also meets the goals and objectives for density and building height of the Core
Residential designation within Victoria’s Official Community Plan (OCP).

* Proposed Uses: A residential building with ground level commercial and bicycle parking uses.

* Proposed Building Height: 47.57 m and 16 storeys (permitted: 30 m and 10 storeys). Variance
requested.

* Proposed Setbacks:

Level Front (East) Rear (West) Side (North) Side (south)
1 1.7m 0.1m 1.9m 0.1m
2-3 1m 0.0m 0.0m 0.0m
4 3.4m 4.8m 3.7m 6m
5-15 2.8m 4.8m 2.1m 6m

* Proposed Floor Space Ratio (Lot Area =1,009m2): FSR = 7.78.
* Type of Tenure Provided: Strata ownership.
* Proposed Dwelling Units: 129 Units.
* Proposed Unit Types:
Studio and Den - 4 units
1-bedroom - 99 units
2-bedroom - 26 units
* Proposed Parking Stalls: 41 stalls (no stalls required).
* Bicycle Parking (required and provided): 143 long-term spaces, 14 short-term spaces.
One hundred and twenty-nine extremely liveable homes will be provided. All living areas and
bedrooms are on exterior walls (i.e., not shoe boxes) providing an abundance of natural light
throughout the homes. Setbacks and building separations are generous. 1150 Cook St. will be an
extraordinary place to live.

Government Policies

1150 Cook Street is located in downtown Victoria within the Urban Core (Core Residential
Designation) of the OCP. The development proposal aligns with Victoria’s OCP values by ensuring
an increase to the urban core housing stock, a strengthening of social resources and the public




realm, and the reinforcement of downtown Victoria vibrancy through contemporary design and
collaboration with city planners and community stakeholders. The Core Residential Designation
defines building forms of multi-unit residential buildings to be up to 20 storeys in height, with
three- to five-storey podium facades to define the public realm. The theoretical density (R-48 has
no defined FSR) calculated for the site is 8.98. As noted in the OCP, Harris Green is a key
high-density residential neighbourhood in the Urban Core. With rising population growth and
residents of Victoria looking for places to live and work, the proposed project for 1150 Cook Street
will help to satisfy the burgeoning demand for medium to high residential densities within
downtown Victoria.

Project Benefits and Amenities

Project benefits for this development will include an increase of the urban housing stock within
the Core Residential Designation, streetscape upgrades to meet the transportation and
pedestrian mobility requirements within the OCP and new commercial opportunities to integrate
and flourish with the local urban fabric. Being able to accommodate the anticipated growth and
density that the City of Victoria is projecting for the future will allow the Harris Green
Neighbourhood to benefit from an increase in a variety of residential housing stock. Streetscape
upgrades will be conducted to ensure continuous accessible design across the frontage as well as
to meet Victoria’s OCP and Victoria’s Pedestrian Master Plan strategies. Commercial retail units at
grade are proposed to offer amenities to the building residents as well as to better engage the
local community. In addition, a social community gathering area is being suggested for the
southwest corner of the intersection of Cook and View Streets. It is anticipated that the cost of
improvements to the public realm are in excess of $200,000.

In addition to the above-described project benefits and amenities, we would like to offer a
contribution to the City of Victoria housing fund and make a contribution to a future traffic
signal at the corner of Cook and View Streets. Although, according to the Traffic Impact
Assessments, the impact of our development on the intersection in relation to surrounding
developments is less than 10%, we would like to offer to complete the traffic signal works
discussed with Staff which amount to approximately 25% of the cost of the signal. That is, we
intend to contribute approximately 3 times the dollar cost of our impact. In addition, we would
like to offer a $50,000 contribution to the Housing Reserve Fund.

Need and Demand

Development of the site is required to better reflect the growing urban landscape of downtown
Victoria. In aligning with the OCP, the proposed mixed-use building will serve the needs of
residents and the community. Planning guidelines and local demand will be met by providing a
higher-density project, expanding local retail spaces, improving the vitality and livability of the
public realm, and offering a well-designed and contemporary built form within the Downtown
Core Area.

Neighbourhood

1150 Cook Street is located at the southwest corner of Cook and View Streets. A long-time gas
station brownfield site, it will be environmentally remediated as part of the proposed
development. East of the subject property are multi-family buildings at 1020, 1039 and 1051 View
Street. These buildings are 17, 11 and 9 levels, respectively. Immediately north of the site are car
dealerships on both the east and west sides of Cook Street. Currently, a residential tower of
approximately 20 levels is being proposed for the northwest corner. To the south and west of the
site are low rise office buildings. The existing site warrants development based upon the dynamic
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status of the neighbourhood and the need to densify and improve the current streetscape and
pedestrian realm. The proposed development will relate to the local neighbourhood by
representing the visions and goals of the Harris Green Neighbourhood. A brownfield site will be
re-invigorated with contemporary architecture and enhanced public realm.

City Staff and Community Consultation

The Developer has met with City staff on several occasions. Staff have been supportive of the
project and collegial in assisting the development team in working through both functional
building issues and aesthetic design. Given the relatively small size of the site, challenges exist. The
collaborative manner in which staff have approached the project has been both refreshing and
helpful. We are pleased that we have been able to maintain the initial design concept, while
incorporating many of the functional necessities of such a building. The Downtown Residents
Association (DRA) was also consulted and provided valuable input. The increased landscaping on
the podium and the community plaza at the corner of View and Cook Streets are, in part,
responses to comments received from the DRA. Following a productive ADP meeting, among other
things, the top of the building was redesigned, the building amenity space was moved to Cook St.
and elevations were refined. Efforts from all stakeholders early in the process have generated an
elegant building that is functional and community-facing.

Impacts
By engaging with the ground-orientated commercial retail units, benefiting from the increase in

dwelling units for the area, utilizing the enhanced public realm and enjoying the contemporary
streetscape and building design, the local community will experience a positive impact from the
development. Neighbouring properties will experience an increase in activity and use and benefit
from the positive impact to local commercial businesses.

Design and Development Permit Guidelines

1150 Cook falls within the DPA3(HC) Development Permit Area. The proposed development meets
the stated purpose of revitalizing the area through a residential development with active
commercial at street level. Multi-unit residential is encouraged in the form of mid-to-high-rise
above ground-level commercial. The proposal complies with these guidelines by helping to
revitalize and animate Cook Street, enhancing appearance through high-quality architecture
responsive to the context, and enhancing the pedestrian experience through human-scale urban
design, compatible with street function.

Building Design
The building’s mass is composed of three distinct elements: a ground level commercial base, a

two-storey residential podium and a twelve-storey residential tower above. The three lower
levels combine to form the primary street wall 12 m high along Cook Street, matching the height of
the 3-storey office building to the south. Commercial frontage at grade is set back 1.7 m, allowing
for additional public, weather-protected space along Cook Street. This space, in combination with
proposed off-site improvements near the View Street corner will help achieve the enhanced
pedestrian experience referred to in the above section. With its slim floor plate of 517m?2
(significantly below the 650m2 policy maximum), the tower component was configured as a
slender, vertical element, in contrast to the podium’s horizontal character. A 1.8m shift in the
tower’s floor plate was introduced in order to further reinforce the vertical expression of north
and south facades. The tower’s strong presence at the corner of Cook and View Streets serves as
an important Downtown Core Area boundary marker. Asymmetrically placed shadow boxes were
used to add visual interest to east and west facades. Roof top mechanical equipment is recessed
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approximately 3.5ft below the height of exterior curb and wrapped with a translucent glass railing
in order to screen it.

Building Height and 1:5 Setback Ratio Line

The current R-48 zoning limits the maximum building height to 10 storeys and 30m. In
conformance with applicable OCP Guidelines, a height of 15 storeys and 45m is proposed.
Further, we believe this height is appropriate for the following reasons:

¢ The project’s most immediate context includes buildings with heights ranging between 9 and 17
storeys. A development proposal is currently with the City of Victoria for a building of
approximately 20 levels on the northwest corner of Cook and View Streets.

¢ The proposed height is reasonable in proportion to the 30m Cook Street width

¢ Additional height has little shadowing impact on Cook Street owing to its north-south alignment
¢ A study was conducted to determine the impact of the view corridors to the Olympic Mountains.
The slender design of our building has far less impact than a shorter, stouter building would have
on view corridors to the Olympic Mountains.

¢ Helps to reinforce the building’s role as the Downtown Area gateway marker.

We believe the above rationale also applies to the encroachment of upper storeys into the 1:5
setback ratio line. Stepping the building mass back at levels 11 — 12 would undermine the
building’s design intent and its role as an important urban marker along Cook Street.

Safety and Security

Crime Prevention Through Environmental Design (CPTED) is important for this development as it
will offer safety and security for residents and commercial users on-site. A number of strategies to
reduce crime, the opportunity of crime or the fear of crime will be implemented. These include:
¢ Dwelling units clustered together to create neighbour-to-neighbour surveillance.

¢ Landscape design to allow clear, unobstructed views.

¢ Walkway and entries are visible, well-lit, and overlooked by windows.

* Windows constructed of clear glazing to overlook public/private spaces.

¢ Glazed doors, white or light colour paint schemes and the elimination of dead ends and sharp
corners in stairwells and parkades lobbies.

¢ Mixed-use development to encourage the presence of people at all times.

¢ Reduction of entrapment spots by the use of glazing in doors and windows.

e Commercial units on the ground floor to create an active streetscape.

Transportation
The project is located along the arterial of Cook Street. The project exceeds the R-48 zoning

parking requirements and complies with requirements of the current Zoning Bylaw Schedule C-
Off-Street Parking requirements for bicycles. Bicycle parking will be within a safe and secure
facility, located at street level, making it easily accessible. Increased bicycle usage by residents will
be further facilitated through proximity to existing and future network of Greenways, including
Fort Street bike lanes one block away and the currently under-construction bike lanes along
Vancouver street.

Located on an arterial within the urban core of downtown Victoria, public transportation
opportunities are frequent. Although there are no vehicle parking requirements under the current
zoning, and it is our hope that the primary modes of transportation for the future residents of the
building will be foot and bike (given the proximity to the commercial core), 41 parking stalls will be
provided.



In summary, we believe this proposal offers significant benefits to residents of Victoria in terms of
quality, livability, and moderately priced accommodation. Abundant amenities, including those not
required, are contemplated and will be of great benefit to the community and City of Victoria. We
also believe that, in its present form the project will, through its strong design, make a significant
contribution to the city’s evolving urban fabric.

Yours truly,

Dan Robbins
66 Developments Ltd.



ATTACHMENT E

CITY OF

VICTORIA

Committee of the Whole Report
For the Meeting of November 26, 2020

To: Committee of the Whole Date: November 12, 2020

From: Karen Hoese, Director, Sustainable Planning and Community Development

Subject: Development Permit with Variances Application No. 00130 for 1150 Cook
Street

RECOMMENDATION
That, subject to plan revisions to address the following:

a. Further consideration for the location of the gas meter on Cook Street and provision of
additional detail for the design of the metal fence enclosure, to the satisfaction of the
Director of Planning.

b. Clarification of the proposed architectural and landscape materials as it relates to the
creation of a positive pedestrian experience, to the satisfaction of the Director of
Planning.

c. Further consideration for access to the BC Hydro specifications and further
consideration of future BC Hydro underground infrastructure to ensure that it does not
negatively impact the street trees, to the satisfaction of the Director of Engineering and
Public Works and Director of Parks, Recreation and Culture.

d. Corrections to satisfy Parks requirements and to resolve inconsistencies with the site
plan, landscape plan and building cross sections as they relate to landscaping and street
trees, to the satisfaction of the Director of Parks, Recreation and Culture.

e. Design revisions to reduce the impacts on the street trees along Cook Street, including
reducing the pruning within the canopy and within the critical root zone to ensure the
successful retention of these trees, to the satisfaction of the Director of Parks,
Recreation and Culture.

And, subject to the preparation and execution of the following legal agreements in a form
satisfactory to the City Solicitor to secure:

a. A future strata cannot restrict the rental of units, to the satisfaction of the Director of
Sustainable Planning and Community Development.

b. Public realm streetscape improvements consistent with the Downtown Public Realm
Plan and Streetscape Standard (DPRP) specifications, to the satisfaction of the Director
of Engineering and Public Works.

c. Provision of a minimum of four electric vehicle charging stations to the satisfaction of the
Director of Sustainable Planning and Community Development.
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And that subject to receipt of a letter from the Ministry of Environment confirming that the
landowner has met the requirements of Section 557(2) of the Local Government Act with
respect to contaminated sites, Council, after giving notice and allowing an opportunity for public
comment at a meeting of Council, consider the following motion:

“That Council authorize the issuance of Development Permit with Variance Application
No. 00130 for 1150 Cook Street in accordance with:

1. Plans date stamped September 30, 2020.

2. Development meeting all Zoning Regulation Bylaw requirements, except for the
following variances:
i. Increase the height from 30m to 47.57m;
ii.  increase the number of storeys from 10 storeys to 16 storeys.

3. Final plans to be generally in accordance with plans date stamped September 30,
2020.

4. The Development Permit lapsing two years from the date of this resolution.”

LEGISLATIVE AUTHORITY

In accordance with Section 489 of the Local Government Act, Council may issue a Development
Permit in accordance with the applicable guidelines specified in the Community Plan. A
Development Permit may vary or supplement the Zoning Regulation Bylaw but may not vary the
use or density of the land from that specified in the Bylaw.

Pursuant to Section 491 of the Local Government Act, where the purpose of the designation is
the revitalization of an area in which a commercial use is permitted, a Development Permit may
include requirements respecting the character of the development, including landscaping, and
the siting, form, exterior design and finish of buildings and other structures.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The purpose of this report is to present Council with information, analysis and recommendations
for a Development Permit Application with Variances for the property located at 1150 Cook
Street. The proposal is to construct a 16-storey, mixed-use building with ground-floor retail and
residential above, including approximately 129 dwelling units. The overall proposed density is
7.78:1 floor space ratio (FSR). Variances related to height, number of storeys and short-term
bicycle parking are also proposed as part of the Development Permit Application. The matters
under consideration for Council are the supportability of the variances and the consistency with
the relevant design guidelines.

The following points were considered in assessing this application.

e The proposed building is subject to regulation under Development Permit Area 3 (HC)
and is generally consistent with the applicable Design Guidelines in the Official
Community Plan, 2012 (OCP) and the Downtown Core Area Plan (DCAP).

e The application was reviewed by the Advisory Design Panel with specific reference to
building separation distances, relationship to the street, building setback and street trees
and overall architectural expression.

e The proposed increase in building height and number of storeys is considered to be
appropriate as the maximum floor area permitted under the R-48 Zone (Harris Green
District) is not being exceeded and the proposal is consistent with the height limits of the
DCAP. In addition, the location of the proposed tower would be offset from other
recently approved developments within the same neighbourhood block.
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BACKGROUND

Description of Proposal

The proposal is to construct a high-rise mixed-use building at approximately 16 storeys with one
commercial unit on the ground floor and approximately 129 residential units above. The
proposed height is 47.57m.

Major design components include:

commercial unit at the corner of View Street and Cook Street

outdoor shared residential amenity space located on level four

main residential building lobby entrance on View Street

publicly accessible short-term bike parking located near the residential entrance on View

Street

e secure long-term bike parking located on the main floor, with an exit door facing Cook
Street

¢ vehicle parking and servicing located within the building
public realm streetscape improvements on View and Cook Streets.

o removal of one existing street tree and planting of three new street trees on View Street
and retention of two existing street trees on Cook Street.

e exterior building materials consisting of:

o a mixture of composite metal cladding in black, white and silver and phenolic wood
textured panels for the podium level

o metal windows

o glass guardrails

o custom designed metal gate for the gas meter enclosure along Cook Street.

The proposed variances are related to:

e anincrease in the building height from 30m to 47.57m
e anincrease in the number of storeys from 10 to 16.

Affordable Housing

The applicant proposes the creation of 129 new residential units which would increase the
overall supply of housing in the area. A Housing Agreement is being proposed, which would
ensure that future Strata Bylaws could not prohibit the rental of units. The applicant has
indicated their commitment to providing this agreement.

The proposed unit breakdown includes a total of four studio + den, 98 one-bedroom and 27 two-
bedroom apartments.

Tenant Assistance Policy

The proposal is to demolish an existing commercial building and therefore the Tenant
Assistance Policy does not apply to this proposal.

Sustainability

As noted in the applicants letter dated November 6, 2020 the proposal intends to align with
green design principles and will include the following features:

¢ building position to maximise winter solar gain
e juliet balcony surrounds to reduce summer solar gain
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¢ building envelope design with high performance materials to decrease overall energy
consumption and heat loss

energy efficient lighting and electrical systems

low flow flush toilets and high efficiency plumbing fixtures

high efficiency heat pump system for heating and cooling

waste management during construction.

Active Transportation

The proposal will meet the minimum short-term bicycle standards and will exceed the minimum
long-term bicycle standards by one stall (for a total of 144 stalls). In addition, the proposal
includes a bicycle repair and maintenance station in the long-term bicycle storage area, which
will support active transportation. In addition, the proposal will include a minimum of four electric
vehicle charging stations, which will be secured through a legal agreement. The installation of
the new traffic signal at the intersection of Cook Street and View Street will provide additional
safe crossing opportunities for pedestrians and cyclists, which the applicant will be responsible
for as a condition of building permit. The applicant has indicated a willingness to contribute to
the installation of this signal.

Public Realm

The proposal includes frontage improvements above and beyond the Subdivision and
Development Servicing Bylaw Standards, to be consistent with the ‘New Town District’
Downtown Public Realm Plan and Streetscape Standard (DPRP) specifications and layout,
including trees, furnishings, materials sidewalk treatment and pedestrian lights along the Cook
Street and View Street frontages. The applicant has committed to working with the City to
achieve these improvements, which will be secured through a legal agreement.

Accessibility

The British Columbia Building Code regulates accessibility as it pertains to buildings. The main
floor entrance, lobby and commercial retail unit are at grade and the upper floor amenity areas
are accessible via elevators.

Existing Site Development and Development Potential
The site is presently a vacant commercial unit, formerly occupied by a restaurant use.

Under the current R-48 Zone (Harris Green District), the property could be developed at a
height of ten storeys to accommodate a range of uses, including but not limited to retail, office,
restaurant, theatres or daycares. The current zone does not prescribe a maximum density or
floor area, but when these numbers are calculated based on the maximum floor area that could
be achieved given the required setbacks and maximum number of storeys, the prescribed
density would be 9.68:1 FSR or a maximum floor area of 9,769m2. The OCP anticipates
buildings up to 20 storeys in this location and the DCAP envisions buildings up to 15 storeys.

Data Table
The following data table compares the proposal with the existing R-48 Zone, Harris Green

District. An asterisk is used to identify where the proposal varies from the existing zone.
Additionally, the key City policy that pertains to the area has been included in this table.
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Zone Standard

Zoning Criteria Proposal R-48 OCP Policy DCAP
. N
Site area (m?) 1009.20 N/A . .
minimum
Density (Floor Space 7.78:1 N/A i 5.5:1
Ratio) — maximum
2y _
Tota_l floor area (m?) 7602.56 N/A i i
maximum
Height (m) — maximum 47.57* 30 - 45
. 15 (residential)
—_ *
Storeys — maximum 16 10 20 11 (commercial)
i 0, —
Site coverage (%) 86 N/A i i
maximum
i 0, —_
Opgn site space (%) 14 N/A i i
minimum
Setbacks (m) —
minimum
Front (Cook Street) 0.5 0.5 -
See Building
Rear 0.0 0.0 Separation
Guidelines
See Building
Side (S) 0.0 0.0 Separation
Guidelines
Side (N) 0.0 0.0 -
Vgh_lcle parking — 41 0 i i
minimum
Visitor vehicle parking 0 0 i i
- minimum
Bicycle parking stalls
— minimum
Short term 14 14 - -
Long term 144 143 - -
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Community Consultation

Consistent with the Community Association Land Use Committee (CALUC) Procedures for
Processing Rezoning and Variances Applications, on November 14, 2019, the application was
referred for a 30-day comment period to the Downtown Residents Association CALUC
(subsequent plan revisions were also referred to the CALUC). At the time of writing this report
a letter had not been received.

This application proposes variances, therefore, in accordance with the City’s Land Use
Procedures Bylaw, it requires notice, sign posting and a meeting of Council to consider the
variances.

ANALYSIS

The property is situated in Development Permit Area 3 (HC): Core Mixed-Use Residential and
the following documents were considered in assessing this application:

Official Community Plan, 2012 (OCP)

Downtown Core Area Plan (2011)

Advisory Design Guidelines for Buildings, Signs and Awnings (2006)
Guidelines for Fences, Gates and Shutters (2010).

The matters under consideration are the supportability of the variances and the consistency with
the relevant design guidelines.

Proposed Variances
Two variances to the Zoning Regulation Bylaw are being proposed as part of this application.

An increase in the height from 30m to 47.57m and an increase in the number of storeys from 10
to 16 is being requested. The R-48 Zone does not prescribe a maximum density through a FSR
calculation. In the case of a height variance in this Zone, standard practice is to determine the
“theoretical” FSR based on the height and setback regulations as they relate to the subject
property. This determines the building envelope that can be achieved. The theoretical
maximum density for the subject property is 9.68:1 FSR and the proposal is for a building within
this limit at 7.78:1 FSR.

As the building complies with the recommended height guidelines in the DCAP (excluding the
mechanical roof access) and appropriate measures have been taken to set the building back
from Cook Street, staff recommend for Council’s consideration that the height variance is
supported.

Official Community Plan

The subject site is designated Core Residential in the Official Community Plan, 2012 (OCP),
which envisions multi-unit residential, commercial and mixed-use buildings from three storeys
up to approximately 20 storeys. In terms of place character features, the OCP envisions three-
to five-storey building fagades that define the street wall, with upper storeys set back above.

The main objectives of the Development Permit Area 3 (HC): Core Mixed-Use Residential that
are relevant to this proposal are:

e to transform the function, form and character of the Core Residential area through mid-
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to-high rise residential mixed-use and commercial buildings, with greatest heights along
Yates and Blanshard Street

e to conserve heritage value, special character and the significant historic buildings,
features and characteristics of this area

¢ to enhance the area through a high quality of architecture, landscape and urban design
that reflects the function of a major residential centre on the edge of a central business
district in scale, massing and character while responding to its context of a skyline with
prominent heritage landmark buildings.

Staff consider that the proposal is generally consistent with the use, density and height
envisioned in the OCP.

Development Permit Area and Design Guidelines
Downtown Core Area Plan

The subiject site is designated Residential Mixed-Use District in the Downtown Core Area Plan
(DCAP, 2011), which envisions multi-residential development up to a height of 45m. The base
density for a mixed-use development is a floor space ratio of 3:1 and a maximum of 5.5:1. The
proposed height is 47.57m and the density is 7.78:1 FSR.

With respect to local area plans, the Downtown Core Area Plan, 2011 (DCAP) applies to the
subject site. Within the DCAP, the Residential Mixed District (RMD) includes the 1100-block of
Cook Street, which is noted as a transitional zone from high-to-medium density, in the “Cross
Town Concept”. In this location height transitions from high-rise to mid-rise buildings in the
“Urban Amphitheatre Concept” with the concentration of tall buildings along Yates Street, east
of Douglas Street. Yates Street is identified as the preferred location for taller buildings, and the
maximum height identified for Cook Street is 45m. The application does exceed this maximum
height by 2.57m, although this only relates to the roof top mechanical room.

Multi-unit residential development is encouraged in the RMD with higher density focussed along
Yates Street. The RMD encourages multi-residential development appropriate to the context,
respecting the allowable building heights in the neighbourhood. Active commercial street-level
uses are encouraged to help increase pedestrian activity. The current proposal is generally
consistent with these objectives as it contributes new street-level commercial space in the RMD,
which is further supported by residential uses above.

The DCAP provides both broad urban design objectives for the Downtown Core and more
detailed design guidelines for specific districts. The DCAP also includes policies related to the
design of buildings. Overall, staff consider that the proposal is generally consistent with these
policies, however, some discrepancies with the design policies are discussed below.

Built Form and Massing

The DCAP includes a number of design guidelines related to built form which include reducing
the building bulk of upper storeys to minimize the effects of shading and wind vortices, to
maintain views to the open sky and to avoid the presence of bulky upper building mass. Cook
Street also has views to the Olympic Mountains to the south, which the guidelines seek to
protect. Minor deviations to the guidelines are proposed. The proposed secondary street wall
(tower) along Cook Street is 2.8m (0.2m below the recommended 3m) from the property line. In
addition, the upper storeys on levels 11-15 encroach into the 1:5 building setback ratio along
Cook Street and View Street. The applicant has provided a view analysis demonstrating the
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impacts of this encroachment onto the views of the Olympic Mountains. The massing permitted
under current zoning would allow for a much bulkier building, set closer to the property line, so
although the upper portions of the proposed tower do encroach into the 1:5 setback, the visual
impact is deemed less as this does not directly affect the views of the Olympic Mountains.

Building Separation Distances

To address privacy issues and open-up views between buildings, the street wall guidelines in
the DCAP require a 3m side and rear yard setback to the exterior wall for portions of the
building up to 30m in height (excluding the podium), and a 6m side yard setback for portions of
the building above 30m (levels 11 — 15). For balconies, the setback should be 3.5m up to 30m
and 5.5m above 30m. The guidelines also state that additional clearances for windows are
encouraged to enhance livability for residential uses where feasible. The proposal does not fully
meet the requirements because for levels 11-15 on the west side (rear) the setbacks for exterior
walls and balconies are approximately 1.2m below recommended standard.

The applicant notes that the primary reason for this is that there are no habitable windows from
the adjacent ten storey building facing the subject site (1039 View Street). While staff would
have preferred to see the minimum setbacks being met, the adjacent building to the west is
located approximately 7m from the property line with a drive aisle separating the building from
the proposed development. This results in a total separation distance of approximately 12m
between the existing building and the tower potion of the proposed development. Given these
site conditions, this deviation from the guidelines is considered acceptable.

Relationship to the Street

New buildings should be designed to relate well to public streets and sidewalks and have quality
architectural materials and detailing in building bases and street walls. Staff have noted the
limited and inconsistent detail provided on the architectural elevations, renders and material
sheet, and recommend that these items be corrected prior to the application being considered
for an Opportunity for Public Comment. In particular, the site plan indicates a gas meter that
occupies a prominent location on the Cook Street frontage, with “decorative metal gates” but
insufficient detail has been included on the elevations to fully review this aspect of the design.
Staff recommend the location of the gas meter be revaluated to ensure a positive street
relationship along Cook Street.

Staff have concerns that the proposed access to the BC Hydro Pad Mounted Transformer
(PMT) may not be compliant with current specifications, and if revisions are required this could
potentially affect the building design and would likely exacerbate the negative impacts on the
Cook Street frontage. In addition, the future underground ducting requirements for BC hydro
may impact the successful retention of the mature trees along Cook Street. Appropriate
wording is included in the recommendation to clarify these details.

Advisory Design Panel

The application was referred to the Advisory Design Panel (ADP) on July 22, 2020 (minutes
attached) where the following motion was carried:

It was moved ... that the Development Permit with Variances Application No. 00130 for
1150 Cook Street be approved with the following changes:

e give further consideration and refinement to the detailing of the parapet railing, overall
brightness and better integration to the overall building design
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e consideration for safety of ground floor and design of bike rooms

e reconsideration of amenity space and locating it to help animate the Cook street
frontage

e consider the addition of trees in planters on the amenity room patio

e consider revisions to paving to help enhance entrance

e the applicant to ensure the accuracy of the street trees to ensure their successful
retention

o further review and relaxation of setbacks to the south to improve livability of the south
facing units to give them a balcony or an oblique view

e additional consideration for mechanical room to be integrated into overall building
design and materiality

¢ regulate or standardize the size and pattern and colour of the metal panels

The applicant has submitted revised plans that incorporate the design changes requested by
the panel, and with the exception of the issues previously mentioned in this report, staff are
satisfied that these recommendations have been addressed. A brief summary of the changes
that have been made include:

o simplification of the roof termination by insetting the railings from the building edge and
removing the illumination

¢ adding a bicycle repair station in the ground floor bike room

¢ relocating the amenity space from the rear of the building on level two, to the front of the
building facing Cook Street on level four (above the podium)

e revisions to the facade to standardize and simplify the size and colour of metal panels.

Other revisions that have been made that are not directly in response to ADP comments
include:

e provision of a custom metal garage door on View Street
e increasing the south setback distance on levels 11-15 by approximately 0.1m.

A letter from the architect dated September 28, 2020 provides further detail on the design
changes.

Tree Preservation Bylaw and Urban Forest Master Plan

The goals of the Urban Forest Master Plan include protecting, enhancing, and expanding
Victoria’s urban forest and optimizing community benefits from the urban forest in all
neighbourhoods. In 2019, Council increased funding to expedite the implementation of the
Urban Forest Master Plan (UFMP). The goals of the UFMP include maximizing community
benefits from the urban forest in all neighbourhoods, including a focus on protecting large,
healthy trees on public and private property. Based on 2013 LiDAR data, Harris Green is an
area of low canopy cover at 16%. The City-wide canopy cover average is 26%.

This application was received after October 24, 2019, so Tree Preservation Bylaw No. 05-106
(consolidated November 22, 2019) applies, protecting trees larger than 30cm diameter at breast
height (DBH).

There are two mature horse chestnuts on the Cook Street boulevard proposed for retention. The
proposal, as currently shown, would require substantial pruning to the canopy of one large
(70cm DBH) healthy horse chestnut tree growing on the Cook Street boulevard to construct the
proposed building. The above-ground portion of the building is planned to have a setback of

Committee of the Whole Report November 12, 2020
Development Permit with Variances Application No. 00130 for 1150 Cook Street Page 9 of 12



60cm from the property line with an underground parkade extending to the property line. Cook
Street has historically been lined with horse chestnut trees from Dallas Road to Pandora
Avenue. Planted in approximately 1960, this significant tree has grown rapidly and now
measures 70cm DBH, with a crown spread of 17m. The centre of the tree has been pruned for
utility clearance (BC Hydro) but has good vitality and provides valuable ecosystem benefits to
the community; such as shading and cooling for the block, windspeed reduction, mitigation of
stormwater runoff, increased air quality, as well as health benefits for residents.

Given the recent success with protecting other mature trees on the Cook Street boulevard, such
as next to the new development at Johnson Street, as well as the approved development at the
corner of Cook/Yates, staff are hopeful that a design solution can be found to preserve this tree
canopy. The developer has been asked to explore opportunities to limit the amount pruning to
this important public tree as part of the overall project. The recommendation includes the
appropriate language to ensure this further exploration takes place, including the accurate
depiction of the location and critical root zone of the mature horse chestnut trees. The proposed
works within the critical root zones of the trees will require arborist supervision to mitigate
potential impacts. The arborist report outlines specific activities when this will be required.

Cook Street is identified as a commercial street in the DCAP. The general design criteria for
these streets encourages a single row of trees on both sides of the right-of-way to enhance the
pedestrian realm. The canopy from the continuous row of mature horse chestnut trees along
Cook Street is seen as a valuable asset to the overall pedestrian experience. Staff have
concerns that insufficient building and balcony setbacks have been provided along Cook Street
with decks and balconies for levels 2-4 approximately 0.5m from the property line. Although
these setbacks are technically within the DCAP guidelines, the proposal may impact the future
growth of the trees.

Staff also have concerns regarding unconfirmed BC Hydro requirements including underground
infrastructure that could have significant negative health impacts on the Cook Street horse
chestnuts, possibly resulting in their removal; however, the decision of the location of the
servicing, at times, appears to be non-negotiable with limited opportunity for City influence.
Staff are working on establishing protocols with BC Hydro separately in order to overcome these
challenges.

Tree Impact Summary

One 44cm DBH municipal flowering plum tree on the View Street boulevard and one 47cm DBH
elm tree protected by the Tree Preservation Bylaw are proposed for removal. Removal of the
plum is required to accommodate the proposed driveway entrance and the elm is located within
the proposed building footprint.

The applicant is proposing to plant three municipal trees in grates (consistent with standard
practice) on the View Street frontage and one new tree on Cook Street boulevard. The new
boulevard tree has not been shown on the drawings but has been included in the Tree Impact
Summary table below.

At the required 2:1 replacement ratio for bylaw-protected trees, 2 replacement trees are
required. The proposed development is built to property lines and will not accommodate new
tree plantings; $4,000 cash-in-lieu towards the City’s Tree Reserve Fund would be required
($2,000 x 2 trees).
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NET CHANGE
Tree Status Total # of | Trees to be | NEW ;
Trees | REMOVED | Trees to(tr;?\'tvot[)eeersemg‘:;d)
Subject property trees, protected 1 1 0 -1
Subject property trees, unprotected 0 0 0 0
City trees 3 1 4 +3
Neighbouring trees, protected 0 0 0 0
Neighbouring trees, unprotected 0 0 0 0
Total 4 2 4 +2
Increased Inventory Annual Maintenance Cost
Street Trees — 3 net new $180
Irrigation System $400

CONCLUSIONS

The proposed high-rise mixed-use development at 1150 Cook Street would support the
planning objectives for the Downtown found in the OCP and the DCAP. The proposal is
generally consistent with the design guidelines contained within the DCAP and includes high-
guality building materials and landscape finishes. The proposed increase in height and number
of storeys is recommended as supportable given the general consistency with guidelines and
the design measures that have been taken to integrate the building into the surrounding context.
However, the application would benefit from further clarification in the treatment of the ground
floor to achieve a positive pedestrian experience and further design revisions to ensure the
retention of the mature street trees on Cook Street.

ALTERNATE MOTION

That Council decline Development Permit with Variances Application No. 00130 for the property
located at 1150 Cook Street.

Respectfully submitted,

& L. Nown

Charlotte Wain Karen Hoese, Director

Senior Planner — Urban Design Sustainable Planning and Community
Development Services Division Development Department
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Report accepted and recommended by the City Manager: @Cﬁz/d—%w

Date- November 19, 2020
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Commercial / Residential Development - 1150 Cook Street, Victoria BC
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